Freehold Land 3792.50  -  - 3792.50  -  -  -  - 3792.50 3792.50

Building 4235.94 165.14  - 4401.08  - 161.19  - 161.19 4239.89 4235.94

Plant & Machinery 8315.60 577.75  - 8893.35  - 677.53  - 677.53 8215.82 8315.60

Furniture & Fixtures 115.84 32.20  0.20 147.84  - 20.55  - 20.55 127.29 115.84

Office Equipments 31.57 30.91  - 62.48  - 14.80  - 14.80 47.68 31.57

Vehicles 158.81 57.39 5.98 210.22  - 29.88 0.49 29.39 180.83 158.81

Total (A) 20294.75 863.39 6.18 21151.96  - 957.55 0.49 957.06 20194.90 20294.75

B. Intangible assets

Computer Software 13.11 8.24  - 21.35  - 6.77  - 6.77 14.58 13.11

Total (B) 13.11 8.24  - 21.35  - 6.77  - 6.77 14.58 13.11

Total (A+B) 20307.86 871.63 6.18 21173.31  - 964.32 0.49 963.83 20209.48 20307.86

Capital work-in-progress  - - - - - - - - - 12.32

Notes forming part of financial statements

43

Insulators Limited

2.1 Information regarding gross block and accumulated depreciation under previous GAAP is as follows:  (`̀̀̀̀ in Lacs)

Gross Block Accumulated Depreciation

Particulars As at 31.03.2016 Ind AS Deemed cost as As at 31.03.2016 Ind AS As at 01.04.2016

(Previous GAAP) Adjustment at 01.04.2016 (Previous GAAP) Adjustment  (Ind AS)

Property, Plant & Equipment

Leasehold Land 243.00 3401.49 3644.49  -  -  -

Freehold Land 151.69 3640.81 3792.50  -  -  -

Building 5609.68 (1373.74) 4235.94 2744.46 (2744.46)  -

Plant & Machinery 30545.11 (22229.51) 8315.60 25001.88 (25001.88)  -

Furniture & Fixtures 380.46 (264.62) 115.84 262.91 (262.91)  -

Office Equipments 264.61 (233.04) 31.57 231.51 (231.51)  -

Vehicles 273.71 (114.90) 158.81 111.89 (111.89)  -

Intangible assets

Computer Software 95.31 (82.20) 13.11 82.20 (82.20)  -

Technical Know how 99.68 (99.68)  - 99.68 (99.68)  -

Total 37663.25 (17355.39) 20307.86 28534.53 (28534.53)  -

2.2 The company has considered the fair value of Property, plant & equipment and Intangible assets as deemed cost as on the date of Transition (1st April, 2016).  The  resultant

impact has been given in retained earnings in accordance with Ind AS-101- “First time adoption of Indian Accounting Standards”. As per the transition provision of Ind AS-

101, accumulated depreciation as per previous GAAP as on 1st April, 2016 is not carried forward for Ind AS financial statement.

2.3 Leasehold land classified as finance lease is recognised under PPE as substantially all the significant risk and rewards incidental to the ownership of the land under lease

[…]

As at 31st March, 2018  (Foreign currency in Lacs)

USD EURO GBP

Trade receivable 27.49 5.28 0.89

Trade payable  2.43  1.00  -

As at 31st March, 2017

USD EURO GBP

Trade receivable 19.68 3.48 1.18

Trade payable  2.43  1.16  -

As at 1st April, 2016

USD EURO GBP

Trade receivable 30.87 6.29 0.03

Trade payable  2.48  0.95  -

Foreign currency sensitivity

1% increase or decrease in foreign exchnages rates will have the following impact on profit before tax  (`̀̀̀̀ in Lacs)

Particulars 2017-18 2016-17

1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

USD 16.23 (16.23) 11.13 (11.13)

EURO 3.40 (3.40) 1.59 (1.59)

GBP 0.81 (0.81) 0.95 (0.95)

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rate. In order to optimize the

Company's position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk

management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

Exposure to interest rate risk  (`̀̀̀̀ in Lacs)

Particulars 31st March, 31st March, 1st April,

2018 2017 2016

Borrowings bearing floating rate of interest 8339.11 7277.67 5904.60

Interest rate sensitivity  (`̀̀̀̀ in Lacs)

Particulars 2017-18 2016-17

100 bps increase which decrease the profit before tax by (83.39) (72.78)

100 bps decrease which increase the profit before tax by 83.39 72.78

Interest rate sensitivity has been calculated assuming the borrowings outstanding at the reporting date have been outstanding for the entire reporting period.

Note No 44.  Fair value measurement

i) Financial Instruments by category

As at 31st March, 2018  (`̀̀̀̀ in Lacs)

Particulars FVTPL FVTOCI Amortized Cost

Financial Assets:

Investments

   - Equity instrument  -  -  -

   - Preference Share  -  26.32 -

   - National saving certificate  -  - 0.01

Trade receivables  -  - 10199.93

Cash and cash equivalents  -  - 52.12

Other bank balances  -  - 187.22

Loans  -  - 5903.28

Other financial assets  -  - 508.01

[…]

iv) Fair valuation of property, plant & equipment and intangible assets 10767.88 11179.14

Total Adjustment (1950.33) (3804.52)

Total equity as per Ind AS 24141.98 22672.69

b) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st march 2017  ( `̀̀̀̀ in Lacs)

PARTICULARS 31st March, 2017

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP 2988.46

Ind AS adjustments:

Interest income on investment valued at amortised cost 2.29

Deferred asset on investment amortised (2.29)

Depreciation and profit & loss on sale of PPE due to fair valuation (411.25)

Actuarial (gain)/loss on defined benefit plan recognised in OCI (net of tax) 67.20

Deferred tax expense (Due to business combination considered from 01.04.2016) (971.22)

Effect of demerger of yarn division (136.69)

Total Adjustment (1451.97)

Profit after tax as per Ind AS 1536.49

Other comprehensive income (net of tax)

Actuarial gain/(loss) on defined benefit plan recognised in OCI (net of tax) (67.20)

Total Comprehensive Income as per Ind AS 1469.29

Other notes on financial statements

62

Insulators Limited

c) Effect of Ind AS adoption on statement of Cash Flow for the year ended 31 March 2017  ( `̀̀̀̀ in Lacs)

Particulars  Previous GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

Net Cash flow from operating activities (865.36) 3379.24 2513.88

Net Cash flow from investing activities (356.43) (558.09) (914.52)

Net Cash flow from financing activities 1385.46 (3063.85) (1678.39)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 163.67 (242.70) (79.03)

Cash and Cash equivalents as at 1st April 2016 474.10 (371.26) 102.84

Cash and Cash equivalents as at 31st March 2017 637.77 (613.96) 23.81

d) Effect of Ind AS adoption on balance sheet as at  31st March 2017 and 1st April 2016  (`̀̀̀̀ in Lacs)

31st March, 2017 1st April, 2016

Previous Business Business Ind AS Ind AS   Previous Business Business Ind AS  Ind AS

Particulars GAAP  Combination- Combination- Adjustments GAAP Combination- Combination- Adjustments

Merger of Demerger of Merger of Demerger of

Modern Terry  Yarn Modern Terry   Yarn

Towels Division Towels Division

ASSETS

Non Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 16034.64  - (6607.47) 10767.73 20194.90 13456.78 2424.47 (6765.64) 11179.14 20294.75

(b) Capital work-in-progress 1.07  - (1.07)  -  - 204.26  - (191.94)  - 12.32

(c) Intangible assets 14.43  -  - 0.15 14.58 13.10  -  - 0.01 13.11

(d) Financial assets

(i) Investments 112.81  -  - (50.49) 62.32 117.11  -  - (52.78) 64.33

(ii) Loans 1998.93  - (324.05) 0.26 1675.14 7792.32 5982.16 (436.93)  (11738.29) 1599.26

(iii) Other financial assets -  -  -  18.76 18.76 - - - 28.08 28.08

(e) Other non-current assets 304.13  - (300.67) 50.49 53.95 326.65 - (305.89) 52.78 73.54

Total non current assets 18466.01  - (7233.26) 10786.90 22019.65 21910.22 8406.63 (7700.40) (531.07) 22085.39

Current Assets

(a) Inventories 8427.67  - (1226.67)  - 7201.00 6302.19 1205.41 (640.86) 0.01 6866.75

(b) Financial Assets

(i) Investments 1305.27  - (1305.27)  -  - 1888.34  - (1888.34)  -  -

(ii) Trade receivables 10997.91  - (554.24) 0.01 10443.68 7708.84 1065.87 (383.41) (0.01) 8391.29

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 411.09  - (389.87)  2.59 23.81 220.38 21.82 (160.34) 20.98 102.84

(iv) Other bank balances 226.68  -  - (21.35) 205.33 231.90  -  -  (49.06) 182.84

(v) Loans 558.14  - (1.31) 1.06 557.89 150.84 328.71 (2.08) 72.44 549.91

(vi) Other financial assets 350.64  - (32.82) 65.43 383.25 286.27 371.54 (32.54) - 625.27

(c) Current tax asset (Net)  -  -  -  -  - - 22.24 (65.88)  43.64  -

(d) Other current assets 2209.14  - (238.78) (66.76) 1903.60 1523.69 524.67 (133.98) (116.37) 1798.01

Total Current Assets 24486.54  - (3748.96) (19.03) 20718.56 18312.45 3540.26 (3307.43) (28.37) 18516.91

Total Assets 42952.55 - (10982.22) 10767.86 42738.21 40222.67 11946.89 (11007.83) (559.44) 40602.30

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

(a) Equity share capital 4714.39  -  -  - 4714.39 2174.35  -  -  - 2174.35

(b) Other equity 21377.92  - (9572.04) 7621.71 19427.59 24302.86 (3373.36) (9415.73) 8984.57 20498.34

Total Equity 26092.31 - (9572.04) 7621.71 24141.98 26477.21 (3373.36) (9415.73) 8984.57 22672.69

Other notes on financial statements

63

Insulators Limited

LIABILITIES

Non current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 37.20  -  -  - 37.20 24.86 1300.00  -  - 1324.86

(b) Provisions 1536.92  - (24.00) - 1512.92 1214.06 89.97 (18.51) - 1285.52

(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 1161.94  - (1079.88) 3146.14 3228.20 1454.27  - (1099.53) 2194.57 2549.31

(d) Other non current liabilities 70.80  - - - 70.80 281.69  -  - (0.01) 281.68

Total non current liabilities 2806.86  - (1103.88) 3146.14 4849.12 2974.88 1389.97 (1118.04) 2194.55 5441.37

Current Liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

(i)   Borrowings 7698.46  -  - - 7698.46 5904.60 951.03  - - 6855.63

(ii)  Trade payables 3473.93  - (63.14)  - 3410.79 2624.04 482.79 (211.45) - 2895.38

(iii) Other financial liabilities 1648.79  - (100.74)  0.01 1548.06 1253.53 478.58 (97.53)  0.02 1634.60

(b) Other current liabilities 904.60  - (45.55) - 859.05 807.78 157.69 (25.20)  (0.02) 940.25

(c) Provisions 327.60  - (96.84)  (0.01) 230.75 180.63 8.75 (27.00) - 162.38

Total current liabilities 14053.38  - (306.27)  - 13747.11 10770.58 2078.84 (361.18)  - 12488.24

Total Equity and Liabilities 42952.55  - (10982.19) 10767.85 42738.21 40222.67 95.45 (10894.95) 11179.13 40602.30

*The previous GAAP figures for the year ended 31st March, 2017 and balance sheet as on 1st April, 2016 have been reclassified as per schedule III of the Companies Act,

2013 for like to like comparison.

Other notes on financial statements

e) Effect of Ind AS adoption on Statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31st March 2017 (`̀̀̀̀ in Lacs)

Particulars  Previous GAAP  Demerger Effect  Ind AS  Ind AS

Adjustments

INCOME

Revenue from operations 51417.00 (12809.60) 2873.85 41481.25

Other income 585.16 (215.18) (3.19) 366.79

Total Revenue 52002.16 (13024.78) 2870.66 41848.04

EXPENSES

Cost of materials consumed 19597.57 (8753.87)  - 10843.70

Changes in  inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress (620.77) 556.48 - (64.29)

Excise duty - - 2867.68 2867.68

Employee benefits expense 5742.25 (549.75) (102.76) 5089.74

Finance costs 1238.37 (4.75) - 1233.62

Depreciation and amortisation expense 992.94 (440.57) 411.95 964.32

Other expenses 22859.01 (3695.63) 2.29 19165.67

Total Expenses 49809.37 (12888.09) 3179.16 40100.44

Profit before exceptional items & tax 2192.79 (136.69) (308.50) 1747.60

Exceptional items (503.34)  -  - (503.34)

Profit before tax 2696.13 (136.69) (308.50) 2250.94

Tax expense:

Current tax  -  -  -  -

Deferred tax (292.33)  - (1006.78) (714.45)

Profit after tax 2988.46 (136.69) (1315.28) 1536.49

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

(a) Acturial gain or Loss on defined benefit plans  -  - (102.76) (102.76)

(b) Income tax relating to these items  -  - 35.56 35.56

Other comprehensive income for the Year (net of tax)  -  - (67.20) (67.20)

Total comprehensive income for the period 2988.46 (136.69) (1382.48) 1469.29

*The previous GAAP figures for the year ended 31st March, 2017 and balance sheet as on 1st April, 2016 have been reclassified as per schedule III of the Companies Act,

2013 for like to like comparison.

64

Insulators Limited

iv) Notes to reconciliation of equity and total comprehensive income

a) Financial Assets at Amortized Cost

Under Indian GAAP, the Company accounted for long term investments in preference shares as investments measured at cost less provision for other than

temporary diminution in the value of investments. Under Ind AS, the Company has designated these investments as financial assets measured at amortized